Uch-II Power (Private) Limited

Motion for Leave for Review in
Respect of National Electric Power
Regulatory Authority’s Decision
Dated April 22, 2015

Dated April 30, 2015 IR
A

1



Uch-II POWER (PRIVATE) LIMITED

Rule 16 (6)

Rules 3(2)(a)

- Rules 3(2)(a)

Rules 3(2)(b)

Motion for Leave for Review Petition

Petition under Rule 16 (6) of the National Electric Power
Regulatory Authority (Tariff Standards and Procedures)
Rules, 1998 for Motion for teave for Review of the
Authority’s decision dated Aprit 22, 2015 in respect of the
Petitioner’s Tariff Madification Petition dated April 16, 2014

‘Name and Address of the Petitioner

Uch-II Power (Private) Limited
Registered and Business Address:
48, Khayaban-e-Igbal

Main Margalla road, F-7/2, Islamabad
Telephone: (051) 265-4901-4
Facsimile: (051) 265-4905

Authorized Representative of the Petitioner

Name: Rodak Ali Igbal
Designation: Chief Executive

Generation License No. IGSPL/25/2010 dated April 27, 2010

Grounds

The grounds forming the basis of the Motion for Leave for Review Petition are
set out in Schedule 1.

Rules 3(2)(c)

Rules (3)(2)(d)

Rules (3)(2)(e)

Rules 3(2)(f)

Relief Sought

Relief sought is mentioned in Schedule II of this Review
Petition.

Comparative Schedule of Existing and Proposed Cost

Comparative schedule of existing cost and proposed cost is
attached in Schedule III of this Petition.

Comparative Schedule of Existing and Proposed Tariff

Comparative schedule of existing tariff and proposed tariff is
attached in Schedule 1V of this Petition.

Summary of Evidence

Supporting documents are attached herewith in Schedule V
of this Petition. '

bl




Schedule I

GROUNDS FOR REVIEW

1 INTRODUCTION

This Motion for Leave for Review is being submitted by Uch-II Power (Private)
Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Petitioner" or the “"Company”) to the
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (the “Authority” or *“NEPRA™) under
Rule 16(6) of the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (Tariff Standards
and Procedures) Rules, 1998 (the “1998 Rules”), in respect of the Authority’s
decision dated April 22, 2015 (the “Decision”) pertaining to the Petitioner’s Tariff
Modification Petition (“Tariff Modification Petition”) dated April 16, 2014,

The Company’s tariff was determined by the Authority through its decisions
dated April 24, 2009, June 26, 2009, October 16, 2009 and April 22, 2015.

The Company requests the Authority to review certain components of its
Decision in light of the following facts and circumstances.

2 EPC COST

FME Related Cost

The Petitioner had requested the Authority to allow FME related cost of
Rs 40,185,770 (equivalent to US$ 499,512) in the Tariff Modification Petition.

Authority decision in respect of FME claim is reproduced as follows:

“7.12 Although force majeure on account of this rainfall has been claimed by EPC
contractor and Uch-1T but no comments/indication was given by PPIB and NTDC to
allow the same to the petitioner or otherwise. The Authority considers that the
relevant agencies which can determine the validity of this claimed cost are PPIB and
NTDC. Therefore the Authority has decided that this cost shall be considered conce
the same is recommended by NTDC and PPIB, subject to provision of all the
verifiable documentary evidences related to this cost and its exchange rate at the time
of COD.”

The Company requests the Authority to consider the following factors in respect
of the FME cost:

> This cost is related to the one in a hundred year rain experience at site.

» The rain caused damage to the roads, bridges and infrastructure leading
to the site.

> Delivery of the critical equipment (Gas Turbines, Generators etc) to site
was delayed.

» PPIB and NTDC recognized the impact to the project related to the
delayed deliveries of critical equipment.

» The National Highway Authority (and other government entities) were
overwhelmed resulting in delays fixing the roads and bridges.

> The Company in an effort to mitigate the impact on the project under took
the repair work of the roads / bridges and making them useable for
delivery of equipment at site.

» We request the Authority to kindly give due consideration to our cost
claim that was necessitated to prevent long delays in the completion of
the project as PPIB and NTDC are not the relevant authorities to give cost
relief to the Company.

O




It is reiterated that both the NTDC and PPIB were timely informed about the
Force Majeure Event of September 2012 due to record heavy rain-falt in the area
(1 in 100 year event) due to which all site activities were suspended and site was
evacuated in response to declaration of Emergency in District Nasirabad. Key
Project equipment including Gas Turbine and Generators were held up in
Shikarpur City whereas other shipments were put on hold at Karachi Port and
Port Qasim due to unavailability of transportation route to the Project Site,

We would like to draw the attention of the Authority to the letters dated
GM/(CPPA)/DGMF/448 dated January 14, 2015 and 7(708)PPIB-1057/15/FIN
from the National Transmission and Dispatch Company Limited ("NTDC") and
Private Power and Infrastructure Board ("PPIB"), respectively,

It is evident from the above letters that both NTDC and PPIB have not only
accepted the OGDCL FME claim (details already provided in Tariff Modification
Petition) and EPC FME claim but have also granted extension of time of
additional 62 days for the completion of the project. Effectively, these letters
reflect the acceptance by the NTDC and PPIB with the extension of time in
relation to this Force Majeure Event. Therefore, a separate determination of the
Petitioner’s EPC FME and OGDCL FME claims by NTDC and PPIB is not required.
Notwithstanding the above, it is humbly submitted that the NTDC and PPIB do
not have the authority to comment on or approve the validity of the Petitioner’s
costs associated with the extension of time due to the Force Majeure Event. The
power to assess and approve the Petitioner’s claim rests exclusively with NEPRA
and in light of the above submissions, we request the Authority to grant the
Petitioner’s related costs as part of the project costs.

Al the supporting documents were already provided with Tariff Modification
" Ppetition. However, we are always available to support the Authority in verification
of supporting documents and are pleased to provide any further documents /
supporting as required by the Authority.
Please refer to Annexure A for PPIB and NTDC responses.

Furniture and Fixture

Uch-II requested the Authority to allow furniture and fixture cost of
Rs 12,682,047 (equivalent to US$ 157,639) as part of EPC cost in the Tariff
Modification Petition.

Authority decision in respect of furniture and fixture claim is reproduced as
follows:

“7.14 The Authority considered the submission of the petitioner in the light of the
evidences and precedent cases. The Authority concluded that the EPC contract is a
turnkey contract and cost of furniture and fixture is part and parcel of EPC cost. It i3
therefore the duty of the petitioner to negotiate the EPC contract as a prudent investor
is supposed to negotiate. Further so far the Authority has not allowed furniture cost as
a separate component of EPC cost to any other IPP. In view thereof the Authority has
decided not to allow furniture cost as EPC cost as ¢laimed by the petitioner.”

v

Furniture and fixture for plant control room, warehouse and offices is an

integral part of any cperating power plant.

» We understand that the Authority has approved similar cost for other
projects as part of the EPC cost.

» This expense was not included in the EPC cost for the project.

» The Company has provided proof of the cost related to furniture and

fixture.
> Authority has approved EPC cost US$ 370.253 miltion vs. actual EPC cost

USs$ 368.423 million.




> We request the Authority to kindly give due consideration to our cost
claim that was necessitated due to the related cost not being included as
part of EPC cost

The Petitioner in its original Tariff Petition had not factored the cost of furniture
and fixtures for the control room, the warehouse, and the plant office. The
Authority may kindly appreciate that these items are indispensable for the
operation of the plant. We humbly request the Authority to reconsider our
request on merit and in light of the documentary evidence submitted by us, as
the circumstances distinguish it from the determinations made by the Authority
in respect of other IPPs.

3 NON EPC COST
3.1 Start-up and production cost

Gas: The Authority in its decision dated April 24, 2009 has allowed Gas fuel as
per actual consumption. Till COD, Uch-II has consumed 1,957,701 MMBTUs
(gross). The actual Gas bills tifl COD will be presented subsequently for approval
of the Authority.

Authority revised decision in respect of Gas start-up & production claim is
reproduced as follows:

“8.1.2 As this cost is to be adjusted at the time of COD, and UCH-II has not submitted the
gas bills for verification. Therefore the Authority has decided to allow this cost,
subject to verification, to be restricted to the gas consumption up to revised R-COD
that is January 08, 2014 with COD adjustments.™

v

This cost is related to the gas consumption during commissioning and
testing of the power plant.

No project can reach completion without testing and commissioning.

Due to delfays the project reached completion on April 4, 2014,

Most of the gas requested for testing and commissioning was consumed
between January 8, 2014 and April 4, 2014,

We request the Authority to please give due consideration to the fact that
gas cost is a part of the Authority allowed costs for all projects and the
Company should be allowed the same and not penalized for the difference
in timing.

AR A Y

Y

As the actual COD was achieved on April 4, 2014 instead of January 8, 2014
(RCOD) due to FM Events claimed by EPC, Plant commissioning tests were
delayed and had to be carried out in March 2014 (subsequent to RCOD).
Therefore, Gas could not be consumed before March 2014, in most of the Gas
was consumed after RCOD i.e. January 8, 2014,

It is therefore requested that cost of Gas consumption, for the testing and
commissioning of Plant, may please be allowed up to actual COD (April 4, 2014}
rather than RCOD (January 8, 2014). As requested, the relevant gas bills are
attached herewith as Annexure B, for your review.

3.2 S&T Insurance under the PPA

The Petitioner requested the Authority to allow S&T insurance cost of
US$ 886,091.

Authority revised decision in respect of S&T insurance claim is reproduced as
follows:




“§3.4 The Authority considered the request of the petitioner in the light of PPA requirements,
NTDC comments and other documentary evidences. The Authority considers that Uch-I
is already operating in the same area thercfore through better ncgotiations the insurance
coverage was manageable under the upper limit of the EPC cost. In view thereof the
Authority has decided to atlow the insurance cost up to 1.35% of the EPC cost. The same
shal] be subject to adjustment based on the verifiable documentary evidence at the time of
COD.”

» The Power Purchase Agreement entered into between the Petitioner and
NTDC (PPA)} and finance documents imposed an obligation on the
Petitioner to obtain S&T insurance. It is important to note that this was a
unique requirement under the Petitioner's PPA (Schedule 8 of Uch-IT PPA
is attached as Annexure C).

This insurance was triggered due to geographical location of the project

site.

» Obtaining S&T insurance was a challenge due to lack of interest in the
international insurance market.

» Project site is located in Baluchistan which has experienced excessive
militant activity in the recent past. For instance, in 2011 the project site
was the target of rocket attacks.

» Premium paid for other insurances were well within 1.35% of the EPC cost
and additional amount requested is due to S&T insurance.

» The Petitioner humbly requests that the limit of 1.35% be changed to
1.49% and may not be applied to the Petitioner in light of the unique
security threats faced by the Petitioner.

v

The Petitioner is located at a site where security has always been an extreme
challenge and the situation was further intensified due to terrorist attacks in
early 2011 when the site was directly targeted through rockets. A graphical
overview of the site identifying the acts of terrorism and sabotage during the last
4-5 years is enclosed as Annexure D. With a view to address this additional risk
which aggravated in 2011, the Petitioner’s PPA as well as finance documents
specifically required procurement of S&T Insurance policy during the construction
phase. To the best of our knowledge, the requirement to procure S&T insurance
during construction phase is generally not required under standard PPA’s. In the
Tariff Modification Petition, the Petitioner requested NEPRA to allow S&T
insurance premium paid for S&T policy during construction phase in addition to
standard insurance requirements specified under standard and other executed
PPAs.

Furthermore, we would like to clarify that there is no nexus between Uch-I and
the Petitioner's S&T insurance arrangements. In addition, the insurers discourage
same site exposure which makes it more difficult to procure S&T coverage for
same location from the insurance market and also increases the premium cost.

We therefore request the Authority to separately allow additional S&T insurance
cost of US$ 560,499,

3.3 Residential Colony

The Petitioner requested the Authority to aliow Rs 174.403 million (equivalent to
US$ 2.1678) under residential colony cost.

“8.43 The Authority considered the submissions of the petitioner in the light of previous
determinations. The Authority noted that based on the submissions of the Petitioner in the
previous determination the cost of residential colony in the project cost was allowed
considering the Bill of Quantities (BoQs) submitted by the petitioner. Similarly
construction cost of Rs. 3,500 per sq.fi. for villas, mosque and mess and 3,000 per sq.ft.
for apartments, barracks, club house and mess were also allowed. This cost also includes
cost of 2 km long road, foot path on sides of road, walkways for pedestrians, soft
Jandscaping, typical boundary wall as in Uch-I and interfacing & furnishing cost. The

A

QY




Petitioner during the proceedings was unable to justify the claim on the basis provided in
the determination were not sufficient for its requirement Similarly the Petitioner was
unable to point out that this cost was not sufficient while allowing at the time of the
previous determination, In view thereof the Authority finds no justification to review its
earlier determination in the instant matter.”

7

The project site is located in a remote area isolated and considerably

away from any major town.

without providing reasonable living conditions it is extremely difficult to

attract and retain qualified and trained O&M staff.

Security situation around the site and in Baluchistan province impact the

cost of doing business in the area.

» The project had to pay a premium to hire the services of an experienced
contractor required for the construction of the residential colony.

» The Whole Sale Price Index increased 38% from 2009 (year of last
determination) to 2011 (year of contract execution).

» The Petitioner is requesting the Authority to kindly give due consideration

to our location and security conditions associated with our project site that

resulted in the increase of cost.

Y

\dd

Following up on the request to approve the additional cost of Rs174.403 million,
we respectfully ask the Authority to kindly reconsider its decision as the factors
which led to the increase in the cost aover and above the allowed limit were:

a) unanticipated;
b) unique to the location/security of Uch site; and
¢) beyond the control of the company.

In this regard, we would like to submit as follows:

The Authority would recognize that Baluchistan province particularly the natural
gas rich zone surrounding Uch site has been experiencing a continuous
deterioration in its security environment from the year 2006. Consequentially, the
risk of operating in that area has increased manifold along with the cost of doing
business. However for the Petitioner, the security paradigm altered entirely in
2011, when for the first time it was directly targeted with several rockets — in
January and then in June - by miscreants, who were previously targeting
government infrastructure and security forces. Fortunately, in both the incidents
no significant damage or loss of life occurred. This new security threat compelled
the Company to undertake several security measures which, inter alia, inctuded
deployment of Frontier Corp comprising of 220 security personnel within 6-12 km
to secure the project site in addition to all offsite travel in bullet proof vehicles
accompanied by security escorts. As a natural consequence, the attacks had a
direct negative bearing on the price being negotiated with the contractor, who
had already communicated this increasing concern regarding the deteriorating
security situation in the surroundings of the project site. Furthermore, owing to
limited viable alternative due to lack of interest of other reputable contractors to
work in that area, yet the Company managed to persuade the contractor (IKAN)
by including an additional security cost premium in the aggregate contract price.
Please refer to selected pictures of: 1) rocket firing of project site in 2011;
targeting of Uch-II contractor vehicle in which the cleaner lost his life and his
helper got seriously injured; deployment plan of additionat security for the

protection of project site from rocket attacks and introduction of bullet-proof

vehicles with extra security escort for company’s staff to mitigate offsite travel
risk due to firing, IED targeting, roadside bomb blast etc.

In addition to above, you would also appreciate that the market witnessed a
thirty eight (38) percent increase in the Wholesale Price Index from 2009 (year
of last determination) to 2011 (year of contract execution) - as indicated by the
Federal Bureau Statistics of Pakistan, thereby increasing the cost of construction

7

KA




substantially. Another factor unique to the project, which mandated significant
additional expense, related to soil treatment, for ensuring the safety of buildings.
This required construction of a one-meter deep isolated square/strip footing
foundation. This further increased the cost of construction. Lastly, it would not
be out of place to provide a self-explanatory comparison for reference purposes
that the Petitioner recently awarded a construction contract for similar type of
residential building at the project site at a cost of Rs6,100 per square feet after
conducting a competitive tendering exercise. You would appreciate yourself the
cost differential which exists between a remote and seriously security challenged
location in Baluchistan — such as the project site, and in other stable or urban
setting in other provinces or parts of the country.

In view of the above elaboration, we request the Authority to approve additional
costs of Rs174.403 million over and above the already allowed limit. It is
important to note that the NEPRA determination was finalized in 2009 whereas
the actual construction contract was executed in 2011 — as a result - several new
and unanticipated factors contributed to the increased cost.

sy




Schedule II

Relief Sought

In view of the facts and evidence provided herein, the Petitioner requests the
Authority to approve the Comparative Schedule of Existing and Proposed Tariff
(Schedule TV) and, in particular, grant following relief:

1. For the reason set out in section 2 of Schedule 1, allow the additional EPC
Costs.

2. For the reason set out in section 3.1 of Schedule I, allow Gas in start-up &
production cost head till actual Commercial Operation Date.

3. For the reason set out in section 3.2 of Schedule I, allow Sabotage &
Terrorism insurance cost procured due to additional PPA requirement.

4. For the reason set out in section 3.3 of Schedule I, allow additional costs
incurred under the head of residential colony.

iy




Comparative Schedule of Existing and Proposed Cost

Schedule 111

All figures in US$% (“000)

Description Existing Cost Relief Proposed Cost
EPC- Cost 370,710 657 371,367
Non-EPC Cost

Q&M Mohilization 4,000 - 4,000
Start-up & production (see NOTE 1} 2,830 - 2,830
Mobile equipment purchase 250 - 250
insurance during construction 7,428 - 7,428
Land lease and office rents 1,000 - 1,000
Owner's Engineer 5,854 - 5,854
General & Administration 1,327 - 1,327
ITand special equipment 1,243 - 1,243
Long Term Service Agreement spares 4,945 - 4,545
Non-LTSA spares (see NOTE 2) - -
WAPDA Standby L/C 459 - 499
Additional costs incurred under the Project Agreements 217 - 217
Workers profit participation fund 131 131
Project Development 8,474 - 2,474
Residential Colony 5,080 2,168 7,248
Total of Non-EPC cost 43,278 2,168 45,445
Custom duties & taxes 18,600 - 18,600
Financing fees and charges 22,055 - 22,055
Interest during construction 40,091 - 40,091
Total Project Cost 494,734 2,825 497,559

Note 1: Relief amount does not include: (8) impact of new tariff applicabie on Electricity
import; and (b) difference between HSD actual purchase price of Rs99.565 vs. Rs57.14
per liter assumed for 3 million liters - (c) gas cost, these costs shall be claimed as part of

Tariff true up petition.

Note 2: The Authority.allowed it subject to provision of documentary evidence at the
time of COD and which shall be presented by the Company as part of tariff true up

petition




Schedule IV

Comparative Schedule of Existing and Proposed Tariff

PKR/kW/Hour
L Existing Tariff Proposed Tariff
Description
Year1-10 |Year1l-14 |Year15-25{Year1-10 |Year1l-14 |Year15-25
Capacity Charge
0O&M Foreign (Note) 0.1285 0.1285 0.1285 0.1285 0.1285 0.1285
0&M Locai (Note) 0.0621 0.0621 0.0621 0.0621 0.0621 0.0621
insurance 0.0852 {.0852 (.0852 (.0852 (.0852 0.0852
Debt Service 1.3210 0.1191 - 1.3286 0.1198 -
Return on equity 0.4541 (0.4541 0.4541 (.4567 0.4567 0.4567
ROE during construction 0.0931 0.0931 0.0931 0.0936 0.0936 0.0936
Total Capacity charge 2.1440 0.9421 0.8230 2.1547 0.9459 0.8261
Energy charge
Fuel cost component 3.0900 3.0900 3.0900 3.0900 3.0900 3.0900
Variable O&M- Fareign 0.1173 0.1173 0.1173 0.1173 0.1173 0.1173
- Local 0.0221 0.0221 0.0221 0.0221 0.0221 0.0221

Note: In the "Reference Specified Tariff” table on page 20 of the decision dated
April 22, 2015, the tariff of fixed O&M Foreign and Local components is
erroneously stated as 0.1173 and 0.0221, respectively, instead of correct tariff of
0.1285 and 0.0621, respectively, which is mentioned on Annexure 1 of the
decision, We have taken the correct figures in the “Existing Tariff” columns in the
above table. Through letter number Uch-1I/NEPRA/TMP/08/14 dated April 24,
2015 we have already requested Authority to rectify the Tariff table.

=
==
=




Schedule V

Summary of Evidence

For purposes of this Review Petition, the Company has relied on the foilowing
documents:

List of Annexure:

Annexure A — Response from NTDC and PPIB on Uch-II Tariff
~ Modification Petition
f. Annexure B — ODGCL bills at reference price till actual COD for gas
consumption
iii. Annexure C — Schedule 8 of Uch-I1 PPA
iv. Annexure D — Graphical overview of the site identifying the acts of
Terrorism and Sabotage during the last 4-5 years




Y 2 , - i

P\\’\V\‘—‘U‘“\

/4

NATIONAL TRANSMISSTON AND DESPATCH COMPANY LTD
Phone PBX:9202211/2229 Office of the
Direct: 9203515 GENERAL MANAGER
Central Power Purchase Agency
279 WAPDA House, Lahore

No. GM(CPPAYDGMFM-4E 14® January 2013
Deputy Registrar,

Nationa! Electric Power Regulatory Authonty.

NEPRA Building, G-5/1, Ataturk Avenue,

Istamabad.

Subject: Taviffl modification petition filled by the UCH I1 Power.

Reference to your office letter Nb.NEPRA/R/SAT-1/TRF-266/1665! dated 24" December 2014
NTDC comments are as tollow.

1. Extension of Required Commercials Operations Dates

The Power Purchase Agreement (PPA} was signed between NTDC and the Company on polt
January 2011 and the Company achieved its Financial Closeg on 07" May 201 1. The Required
Commercial Operations Date (RCOD) has been defined in-the PPA as the date that is thirty (30)
months following the date on which Financial Closing occurs. Accordingly the RCOD of the Project
is 08" November 2013. :

On May 19™ 2011, the Gas Supplicr (“OGDCL”) declared a Foree Majeure Event (“FME”)due to 2
restraining order passed by the [slamabad High Caurt barving 0OGDCL to engage EPC Contractor
and cormmence its canstruction aclivities. Furthermore. due to unusual rains and floads in 2612, the
roads leading to the Uch.1{ site were washed away and the Company’s EPC Contractor claimed
Force Majeure of days for the delay thus cauised. '

The aforesaid events were claimed by the Company as Force Majeure Events under the PPA.
Review of the relevant provisions of Articie XV (Force Majeure). shows that there are three sub
types of Force Majeure Events i.e Pakisran Political Force Majeure Event, Change in Law Force
Majeure Event and Other Force Majeure Event. Floods et¢ caused delay in the performance of the
Contractor which is not excusable event under the PPA unless it is caused by Force Majzurc Event
experienced by the Company or-by-one of its Contractors (section 15.14(d)(3i) read with section
15.1 {e)(iy. Simitarly, pursuant'tb-smcti@n 15.1 (¢} {vii) of the PPA, an Other Force Majeure Event
under section 12.1 (e) of the GSA qualifies as the Other Force Majeure Event under the PPA.
Furthermore the referred section 12.1 (¢) under the GSA enumerdles that any order or judgment by
a court of competent jurisdiction preventing (i) the Selier fram entering into the Seller EPC
Contract or (i) preventing the performance by the Seller under the exceutzd Seller EPCC Contract.

incoming

TAate Receivad

At e i
Mait Reg. No.

File Ho.ll')_avﬁi_ﬁg_r_t}lgme

i Trac, 1o pe Archived T _wes 1]
Fax Do, Seaier
Lo S o e
L iea I O . ’___ . 3 R
hr&;eivﬁd from
i——«—-—»—--m-__,,___.-———m-_; —

xpd LICHISHT dH WdSs:g2 Stoe &2 verl




Plowawne A
51/3

In light ot aforesaid provisions, the Company claimed hher Foree Majeure Event of 80 1:1\‘.\‘
H}\ww: the Company has been persuadad o squeere the Force Majeure period o li re
IHTTRIHES As a result. in 2 Meeting held between PRIB. OGDCL, WPPONTDCL wnd U *1 1
Power on 25" Mareh 2013 it was decided thar an extension in RCOD of 62 days ¢ ﬂy would be
allowed, subieet to approvals of the relevan: autharines,

The subiect case was presented ta the Board of Divec'ars of the NTDC in August 2015 and the
revised RUOD was extended by 62 days.

2. Paymentof the YWorkers Profit Participation Fund by the Company.

During the construction phase company paid Re. 10,317,945/ 10 the Government as Workers Profit
Participation Fund and claimed from the NTDC as puss througn Hem under the PPA. The said claim
was legitimae claim of the Company however this claim was relates o the Pre Commerciais
Operations Period therefore this return the claim w Company that such claim may be settled at the
time of true up of the tarift on COD.

3. Pre COD Insurance and the Paymeant to the Independent Fagineer.

Company claimed certain €ost on account OF terorisin insurance during the pre COD over ard above
the already allowed far insurance in aur opinion he insurance allowed in original determination is
sufficient 1o meel wilh insurance requirsment. Similacly e Independent engineer requircnent i3
well known to the indusiry and not includivg ils cust at the time of original petition s ot
understandable by this office.

4. Consumption of fuels before COI.
Under relevant provisions of the Power Purchase Agreement the Power Purchaser is respersible for

the payment of the Fuel Cost Component during testing. T\TDC has aiready honored such clams of
the Company however as pe: PPA only the nrimary tuel {gas) is allowed for payment.

~

Rihan Akhtar,
Deputy General Mavager Finance

O{E/

»Hd 130y3547T dH MdSG:2 5102 87 l—'Ef




Lo o A vy e A

4*.!‘\ 3/5
GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN
- MINISTRY OF WATER & POWER
PRIVA’I‘E POWER & INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD
No. 7(#08)PEIB-105T15/FIN
: - 4. %5 February 2015
Syed Safeer Hussain B
Reqistrar,
NEPRA -
|siamabad
i l lf v,
Subject; Uch Il Power {Private) Limited $. Tanff Modlﬁcat:on Pet:twn filed with Nauonal
Electric Power Re_q_uiatory Authontv . : .
. This is with reference to Uc;h Il Power (Prwate) L:mlled letter dated 201h I‘ebruar}
RN 2015 on lhe subject wherein they have requested PPIB to convey endorsement to NEPRA -
regarding extension in RCOD for Uch- !I Power Project on account of Force Majeure, Event ( (FME) ’ :
for the ﬁnahzahon of decision on their tariff modxf cafion's pemron by the Authoﬂty o
Sy . [N : :E o :
. 2 Kmdly be appnsed that OGDCL dec!ared FME under the GSA on- 168 May 011,17

B due to Stay Ofder of Islamabad ngh Court whnch was lifted oni. 261h Augusi 2011, AccordmglyI N .
OGDCL c!atméd 100 days: extenston in the: gas deiwery date Further the Ueh-I claimed 80 days‘ '
FME under. PPA and A due to. heavy rams / ﬂoods AN the Balocmstan in September October ‘ .
2012 whtch inuridated the main roads and approaches fo. Pro;ect Site, " Lt

_ 3 __ Fm‘aily m ‘a meeting held at PPIB ofﬁce on ?5‘*‘ March 2013 all the partles mcludmg
N NTDCL OGDCL Uch [l and; PRIB agreed fo extenSton of 62 days in RCOD against
g aforemennoned t\vo FMEs. Subsequent!y NTDCL conveyed its approval in viting aga:nst the

extension in RCQD il gw January 2014. under the PPA aﬂer approval by its Board: s '

- : . Incoming .. . :
. . (Gent To: . . -&- jf{; g N _ ' K 0
s Date Received Lt ]‘“J‘: - B (Shah Jahan Mirza).
1T Req. No. FL g LAY _ ! Jahan
e NoJDiwider Nama - i’ : - Managing.Director
Boc. 1o be Archived ' : ‘ - .

] Fax '
Heturi e 10 N IO
b_efa[yed-frﬂm X . . - - . o ) ‘

50 NazimuddlnRoad.- E‘—'J{é,Islamabad Paj’istan . :
Tl i (92~51) 9100118 29 Fax: (92-51), 910013%; 9100132 - ot

T =l 7 .._._.-\_r-




Start up and Production

QGICL Gas Bills Summary

Deail of Gas Consumed

ANMNEXURE "B"

VC; Y

First Adjustment by QGDCL (Credit Note)

Secnnd Adjusiment by QGDCT. (Debit Note}

Rate uf . " . onversi Revised is s P Jonwversi Revised Cas
<. Nol Biti onth o Quy in Rate in | Amountin | Conversion | Cost excluding FED (Rs Amount of ‘;aite: Ampuniof | Cestincuding }Raie in USD ¢ On‘ﬂ:“m A.rnli:l:t( in R:;Ziz(;i(n:;h[ Raie in USD (,cm:lrwm akmht‘q inccit‘;l;itng Fl;;)
8 Mo tlling m ¥pC N' . - |o e ‘T. T FED v Sales 1 FED & GS . rat : Adius e Amount in

MMBTU UshD [ rate FLD & G¥ 0/MMBTU Tax Sales tax - 3T | Adjusunent Adjustmen USD FED & GST djustment Adjustonent UsD & GST
1 Dec-13 frvimce 43121 5500679 $25.733.58 10252 21638207 10 +3,120 17% 435,826 3,137,153 0.9577 (22,07, 321,601 2,083,957 2207 $21.604 2,641.810
2 Feb-14 Javoue 49006 | $5.9679 $25679,025 106.62 285,889,191 10 4,490,064 17% 49,304,173 339743728 095773 (26.24)] $2.249.612 217,001,449 26241 $249.612 286,060,307
3 Mar-14 Invoice LIORASS | §5.9679 | $7.811.116 106.69 #33,367.956 14 13,088,550 | 17% 143,897,608 990,354,124 (0.9577) 120.24)| $6,557,625 | 632,559,923 2624 | §6,557,023 833,884,236
4 Aprill-3/2014 Invoice 195,528 | $540102 979,634 80.45 78,811,555 10 +.555.280 7% 13,730,362 94,497,197 - - 579,634 94467197 - 2520 §979,634 134,526,898
Total 1,957, 11 11,496,109 L, 2444, 706,948 19,577,014 207,448,268 1,427,732.201 | 9,408,475 { 046,142,526 9,808,475 1,247,114,307




Nowovie 13

. ;1/’ q
OIL & GAS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
F-6 JINNAH AVENUE BLUE AREA
ISLAMABAD
Ph :0092-51-2623221 Fax: 0092-51-9209631
INVOICE OF UCH-Il GAS
s Uch-{l Power (Pvt) Limited invoice # 220492
48 Khayaba-e-lgbal Main Margala Road Invoice Date 09-Jan-14
F-712, \slamabad. Due Date 10-Feb-14
Period Dec-13
Pn 051-2654901-4 Product Gas
Fax 051-2654905 Price/MMBTU USD 5.9679
- Federal Excise Duty
Rate Rs10/MMBTU
Sales Tax Rate 17%
. Exchange Rate 102.52 ]
Particulars| Qty in MMBTU US$ Amount Rs,
Gas Charges 4,312.0000 25733.58 2,638,207
_[{MMSF= ©.166)
Federal Excise Duty 43,120
Sales Tax @ 17% 455 826
Invoice Total 3,137,153
oo
(Shaukat Ali)
Manager (Billing & Coliection)
. FC-Uch-Hl
Incoming
Sent To: SEH DT
Date Received (% —~o |
Mail Req. No. TR
Fite No/Dividar Name
Doc. to ke Archived Yes | Mo
Fax Dac. Seated
Returned to ) B
N Regaived from _ .
‘\‘.\
Y
. Vel Y. f"“@fﬁ,j,




OIL. & GAS DEVEL.OPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
F-6 JINNAH AVENUE BLUE AREA

Ph :0092-51-2623221 Fax: 0092-51-9209631

ISLAMABAD

INVOICE OF UCH-ll GAS

Ms Uch-ll Power (Pvt} Limited

Invoice # 221043
48 Khayaba-e-lgbal Main Margala Road invoice Date 11-Mar-14
F-7/2, Islamabad. Due Date 12-Apr-14
Period Feb-14
Ph 051-2654901-4 Product Gas
Fax 051-2654905 Price/MMBTU UsSD 5.9679
Federal Excise Duty
Rate Rs10/MMBTU
Sales Tax Rate 17% ]
Exchange Rate 106.69
Particulars|  Qty in MMBTU USS Amount Rs.
Gas Charges 449,006.3640 2,679,625.00 285,889,191
{(MMSF= 972.012)
Federal Excise Duty 4 490,064
Sales Tax @ 17% 49,364 473
Invoice Total 339,743,728

. PC-Uch-li

a7
VeI

(Shaukat Ali)

Manager (Biliing & Collection}

P

\

erovie VD
/4




h P\ eVt 15

. 94
A :
& OIL & GAS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
: F-6 JINNAH AVENUE BLUE AREA
! ISLAMABAD
¢ VARV~ Ph :0092-51-2623221 Fax: 0092-51-9209631
n “ar

INVOICE OF UCH-II GAS

Ms Uch-il Power (Pvt) Limited invoice # 221233 |
48 Khayaba-e-Igbal Main Margala Road invoice Date 10-Apr-14 |
F-7/2, Islamabad. Due Date 12-May-14 |
Period Mar-14
Ph 051-2654901-4 Product Gas
. Fax 051-2654905 Price/MMBTU UsSD 5.9679 n
~ FFederal Excise Duty
Rate Rs10/MMBTU
Sales Tax Rate 17%
Exchange Rate 106.69
. - Particulars; Qty in MMBTU US$ Amount Rs.
Gas Charges 1,308,855 7.811,1186.00 833,387,966 |
(MMSF= 2834.37)
Federal Excise Duty : 13,088,550
| Sales Tax @ 17% ‘143,897,6%
invoice Total 990,354,124
—_ Q. R

(Shaukat Aii)
Manager (Billing & Collection?

PC-Uch-I1
. DG (PC)
ST . SsH, MFn
et
“y | Sk
.
Nl
[
S
NN
N

A S r vol ~ ¢, vl e 3




Ms Jeh-It Power (Pvt) Limited

48 Khayana-e-loba! Main Margala Roac
F-7/2, Istamabad.

ISLAMABAD

UCH-1 NTN. 3239640-6
OGDRCL NTN. 0787223-2

QIL & GAS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
FINANCE & ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT

HEAD OFFICE, [SLAMABAD
Ph :0042-51-920022604.5 Fax: 0092-61-9209631

CREDIT NOTE OF UCH-Il GAS

Credit Note due to change in inveice value on acount of change in price and exchnage rate.

| P\q\wvlk

& /q‘

NO: |

_Z@1523 |

! Date

30-Apr14 |

irvoice No, Quantity W Rate | Sales Value ‘ ExC Rate Sales Val.e ‘ Excise l Value for G.SALES TAX "7T% | SALES VALUE
- | In USD in RS, Duty Sales Tax RS. INCLUSIVE G.§.T,
DEC-*-“ - . - PR e
REVISED VALUE 4,312,000 :5.0102 2160398 1 80AS00 | 37811800
220492 4,312.000 58678 2573400 1025217 | _ T 881327
Difterence 09577 (4130.02), (220717} (900,167)
Feb-14 . . e e b e
REVISED VALUE 445,006 364 5.0102 224961186 BOAS00 180,981,260 | 4,490,064 © 185471324 217,001,449
225043 449,006 364 5.9679 267962500 106,590 285889,191 | 4,450,084 | 29078.285 . _ 49,364, 330,743,728
MMerance . -0.9577 (430.013.32)  (76.2400), (104,907, LT (i0ag07e3y (17834348 (122,742,279)
: ‘ -
Mar-14 ) ) i _ _
REVISED VALLE  1,308.855000 &.0102 6,557.6525.32 BO.4500 RB.SH0. 540549507 ] 91810416 632,558,923
321283 1,308,856 000 5.9679 781111600 1086500 . 833,367,966 88,550 | 84BARBS16 | 143,897,608 | 990 355,124
OiMarence 9677 | (1253400.88)  (26.2400) (306807009 . o (305807.008) (51087182 (367,794,201}
! i .
D Herence PR [Tire87 83023 [ (411,615,107.00) -1 (411,615107.00) (89.974,565.00)] _[461,533,676.00))

The prce 15 provisional and subject lo change wpon final netification by QGRA

%Q_,,,w’

{Shaukat AR}

Manager {Bilkng & Coliaction)

MY

'




) 'F\N\U*\J‘ ~ ?:

 ~_ | é/cf

OIL & GAS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
F-6 JINNAH AVENUE BLUE AREA

ISLAMABAD
Ph :0092-51-2623221 Fax: 0092-51-9209631

- INVOICE OF UCH-II GAS (PROVISIONAL)

Vé Uch-Il Power (Pvt) Limited Invoice # 221391
48 Khayaba-e-Igba! Main Margala Road Invoice Date 08-May-14
F-7/2, Islamabad. Due Date 09-Jun-14
Period Aprii1-3/2014
Ph 051-2654501-4 Product Gas
Fax 051-2654905 Price/MMBTU UsD 5.0102
Federal Excise Duty
Rate Rs10/MMBTU
Sales Tax Rate 17%
. Exchange Rate 80.45
| Particulars| Qty in MMBTU Uss Amount Rs.
f
}Gas Charges 195,528 976,634.00 78,811,555
E(MMSF: 427 35) April 1-3,2014
|Federal Excise Duty 1,955 280
| Sales Tax @ 17% 13,730,362
- invoice Total 94,497 197
D

(Shaukat Ali)
Manager {Billing & Collection]

. Te price fe pravisional and subject to change upon final notification by OGRA

/55
2




Fro Y

~

BLG.D.CoL. Islamabad

R\J\V\M\JILS}

7/

FAX NO. 492 51 9205631 Jun. 24 2814 BEIpZPM Py

O11. & GAS DEVELOPMUNT COMPANY LIMITED
FINANCYK & ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT

IEAD OFFICE, ISLAMABRAD
i 0b83-51920022604-5 Fag: D092-59-9208832

DEBIT HOTE OF UGH-! GAZ

Moy s Powsr 1 Pyi) Limited E; JNO 2214 q
48 Knsyaba-8.ghal Man Margals Road D . ADMayie
€707 IElmabad

ISLAMABAD

YN NTN 3235640
DGEBCLNTN 7872232

Daps N e Lo Chooge 1N Invbiss ¢RiLe Ui acnunl of changs in exchiagn ale,

[ nevice No. 1 Quanz-ry fate 1 Sewr Walue | Exc Rate '{ Selen Usive Exclas Vatus for BALES i—5 w.:( 7% [T salEs vaLdE ‘k
. InUsY in Ry, _ oy Snles Tox _INCLUSIVE SALES Yan,

Dac- 11
KEVISED VATLE 4295008 55702 | 2.a0a00 | iBz5200 | CTgasdae | 0 43470 ___'_"'_3357.962 3haga 741,816
Fanae? oa1200¢ |50tz 2upoepel oo 4500 ; 1t ] 43,120 vreiore !l dppama 2pBsgy
fafocence [ D R i i Trapfant a8 aw{ 970,650 e, I TIE AR

Tha prce 18 orowsioasl and sublect Lo chenpo 1pon [inel nothicaton ty OGRA

?&M

g Y

(Shavral A
Managas (Bullng & Collacton)

0
Y




Ms Uch-.| Fower {(Pyl) Limiled

48 Khayaba-e-lgpal Main Margala Road
F.7{2, Islamabad

ISLAMABAD

UCH-IF NTN. 3739640-6
OGDC.NTN 07872232

D=bil Note d.ue to change in invoise value an acount of change in exchnage rate.

-F\\,\V\qu re \\’])

01l. & GAS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
FINANCE & ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT

HEAD OFFICE, ISLAMABAD
Ph :0092-51-820022504-5 Fax: 0092-51.9209631

DERIT NOTE OF UCH-I{ GAS

521645
24-Jun-14

T

NO: |-
[ Dale I

Invaita No. ‘duan(ity T Rate Sales Value Exc Rate Salos Value | Excisa Valpa for SALES TAX 17% | VALUE [NCLUSIVE
i In USD in Rs. Duty Sales Tax RS. SALES TAX

Feb-14 o - -
RIEVISE D VAL LIE 449006364 150102 | 224961200 240,011,104 4,490,064 | 244,501,168 | 41,565,799 | 285,066 367
221043 448.006.364 50102 | 2329,612.00 ¢ 180,981,316 4480064 .~ " {8b471.380 | 31,530,135 | 217001515 ¢
Difterence | . ] I 58,029,788 1 59,029,788 | T 0.035084 | 59,064,852 |

I ‘ i ! |

Mar-14 L . i
BTVISED VALJE 308855000 50102 | 6.557,62500  108.6900 699833011 | 13,088,550 7iz721Ee1 (121,162,685 T 830.BB4.2E |
221233 1,308.655.000 5.0102 8,557 625.00 80.4500 527,561,033 13,098 550 540,649,573 31910427 | 647560000
Diftersnce [ S -] - ] 262400 172,071,988 - 172,071,988 29,252,238 201,374,226 |

. — T . ] PR [ — R R

Difference .1 N 1 231,501,776.00 | 231,101,776.00 38,287,302.00 270,389,078.00 |

The price 1s p-owtsiona’ and subfect to change upon final notification by 0GRA

L

(Shaukat Al
Manager {Billing & Cotection)




Ms Ucn-ll Fower (Pvt) Limited

48 Khayana-e-lgnal Mam Margala Road
F.7/2 1slamabad

1SLAMABAD

UCH-It NTN 3235640-6
OGDCL NTN 07872232

Ol & GAS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
FINANCE & ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT

HEAD OFFICE, ISLAMABAD
Ph :0082-61-920022504.5 Fax: 0092-51-9209631

Dest Note dué 1D change in inveice value on acount of change in exchnage rate.

DEBIT NOTE OF UCH-lf GAS

J -~
‘:‘\, WA ! o i

/9

NQ;

Date

[

221824
28-Jul-14

H “invoice No. Quantity Rate Sales value ‘ Exc Rate Sales Value Excise “Value for SALES TAX 17% | VALUE INGLUSH
b i In USG InRs. Duty Sales Tax RS. SALES TAX
I i
Apr-i4 . R J . ——
REVISED VALUE 165,528,000 5.0102 §79,634.00;  106.6500 | 104,477,966 1955280 106,433,246 | 18003.652 124,526,898 |
221591 195.528 000 5 0102 979,634.00 . £0.4500 | 78811565 1855260 BO756835 | 13,730,362 | 94,497,187 !
Diterence [ N -] 26.2000 | 25866411 | 25,666 411 4.363.250 30,028,701
|
Apr-14 . e . . [ _ —
REVISED VAL UE 1.416.024.000 5.0%102 7.109.594.00 1 106.6500 ¥58,738200 14,150,240 772428440 [ 131312835 | 903,741,275
221392 1,418,024.000 50192 7,109,594,00 80.4500 571,966,841 14,190,240 586,157,081 98,645,704 | 585,303,785
Difference [ [ - [ zezo00] 186,271,359 | 186,271,358 | 31666131 [ 217937490 |
May-14 . . L .
REWISED va _UE 1,275 485 000 50102 6365204.00  106.6500 878, 85?.)39 12704850 | 881,562,189 117,565,572 | 809,127,751 |
221545 _1.270.455.000 50102 6,365,264.00 80.4500 ' 512,087,077 12,704,650 524,791,727 | 89,214,504 | 574,006,321
Difference ] - - 26.2000 | 166,770,462 | - 166,770,462 | 28,350,978 | 195,121,440
Jun 14 o
REVISED vALUE 1 280 565 000 50152 6,466.009.00 106.5600 689,599,860 12,905.680 . 1sazisdd] 42193149
221770 _1290.569 000 5.0102 6.466,009.00 80.4500 520,190,448 12,905,690 533.096.139 90626344 623,723,483
Dfterence | . - ! 26.2000 | 169,409,412 | - 160,403,411 28,799,60C 196,200611 |
Difterance T I I 548,117 644.00 | 548,117,643.00 93,179,989.00 541,297,642.00 |

The proe s provisienal and subject o changs upon final notification by 0GRA

{

(Shaukat E;é

Manager {Billing & Coilection}




e

m\wﬁuv1t -hQ.
1/,

PPA SCHEDULE 8
INSURANCE

PART I CONSTRUCTION PERIOD

1 Marine and Air Cargo: !

Cover: All materials, equipment, machinery, spares and other items for incorporation in
the Complex against all risks of physical loss or damage while in transit by sea or air
from country of origin anywhere in the world to the Site in Pakistan, or vice versa, from
the time of the insured items leaving warehouse or factory for shipment to the Site.
Cover to institute Cargo Clauses (Air), institute War Clauses (Air), (Sendings By Post),
institute Strikes Clause (Cargo, Air Cargo) or equivalent,

Sum insured: An amount equal to cost and freight of any shipment
Deductible; Not to exceed US$ 25,000 each loss.
Insured: The Company, the Contractors and suppliers to the Company and

10 the Contractors.

2. Loss of Revenue Profits (following Marine incident).

Cover:Against foss of revenue following delay in start of commercial operations as a
direct result or physical loss or damage {o the materials, equipment, machinery and
other iterns in transit by sea or air to the Site, to the extent covered under the Marine

Cargo insurance,

Sum insured: An amount equal to the estimated conlinuing expenses,
including debt service, during the indemnily period.

Indemnity Period:  Not less than 12 months or the period required to repair or replace

materiais, equipment or machinery, whichaver is garlier.

Deduclible. Not to exceed 60 days.

Insured: The Company and the Lenders.
3. Contractors' All Risks:
Cover: The contract Works executed and in the course of execution, materials

and temporary works, while on the Site, against all risks of physical loss or damage
other than war and kindred risks, nuclear risks, unexplained shortage, cost of replacing

(&\{/_ :
-~



Af\\'\u (IS Q__
or repairing items which are defective in workmanship, material or design; penalties;

consequential losses; cash; vehicles; vessels; aircraft. Cover shall provide the
equivalent terms, conditions and perils/causes of loss provided under an Erection All

Risks insurance policy.

Sum insured: The Contract Price subject to specified sub-limits.

Deductibles: In relation to Contract Works, Materials etc., for each loss, not greater
than:

2.5% of value at risk at time of loss in respect of earthquake and tsunami subject to a
minimum of USD500,000 and a maximum of USD5,000,000:

USD 1,000,000 arising from hot testing and comissioning of gas turbine generator sets
and for such items during the maintenance pericd:

USD500,000 arising from hot testing and commissioning of steam turbine, steam
turbine generator, HRSGs, and main transformers and for such items during the

maintenance period:

USD250.000 arising out of hot testing and commissioning of all other items and for such
items during the maintenance period:

USD250,000 in respect of storm, tempest, flood, subsidence and collapse and in
respect of any wet works:

USD100,000 in respect of all other losses.

Period of Cover: . Actual periods of construction, testing and commissioning until the
Commercial Operations Date, followed by 18 months extended maintenance coverage

during the defects liability period of the EPC Contract.

insured: The Company, the Contractors, subcontractors, GOP, the Power
Purchaser and the Lenders. Suppliers and consuitants wiil be covered for their physicai

activities on the Site only.

General: During the warranty period, cover shall be limited lo the loss or damage
for which the Construction Contractor is liable under the warranties of the Construction
Contract. Cover shali include transit within Pakistan of locally procured materials.
Cover shall cease, and be transferred to Operating Period insurance, on the

Commercial Operations Date.
r L\

e

e



Y

Cover: Against loss of revenue following delay in start of commercial operations
as a direct result of physical loss of or damage to the Works during construction or
testing and commissioning to the extent that such loss or damage is covered under the

Contractors’ Ali Risks policy,

4, Loss of Revenue (following C.AR.);

Sum insured: An amount equal to the estimated continuing expenses, including
debt service, during the indemnity period.

Indemnity Pericd: Not less than 12 months.
Insured: The Company, and the Lenders.

Deductible:  Not more than 90 days.

Period of Cover.  Actual construction, testing and commissioning periods of the
Preject from mobilization of the Contractors until the Commercial Operations Date.

5 Sabotage and Tetrorism;

Cover: Property Damage and Delay in Start Up as a result of Terrorism
and/or Sabotage to the physical assets including permanent and temporary works,
materials, buildings, structures, machinery, plant and equipment and all other property
for incorporation into the construction of the project.

Sum Insured: US$ 100,000,000 any one occurrence loss and in the aggregate for
the period for property damage and defay in start-up combined.

Deductibles: Property Damage US$ 500,000 any one occurrence
Delay in Start Up; 30 days aggregate

6 Fublic Liabity:

Cover:Against legal liability to third parties for bodily injury or damage to property arising
cut of the construction, testing and commissioning of the Project in Pakistan.

Suminsured; For any one claim: Not less than US$ 5,000,000.

Deductible: Not to exceed US$ 25,000 for each claim for damage to property.
Naone for injury to persons.

o

-~

A anave C



p S C
. | Y /Lf |

Insured: The Company, Contractors, subcontractors, GOP, the Power Purchaser.
Suppliers and consultants will be covered for their physical activities on the Site only.

Period of Cover: The actual construction, testing and commissioning of the Project
from mobilization of the Contractors until the Commercial Operations Date.

7. Miscellaneous:

Other insurance as is customary, desirable or necessary to comply with local or
other requirements, such as Workmen Compensation Insurance in relation to all
workmen employed in the construction of the Project and Motor Insurance on any

vehicle.

PART Il: OPERATING PERIOD

1. All Risks Insurance - Fixed Assets:
. Cover: All building contents, machinery, stock, fixtures, fittings and all other personal
property forming part of the Complex against "All Risks" of physical loss or damage,

including (but not limited to) those resulting from fire, lightning, explosion, spontanecus
combustion, storm, wind, tempest, flood, hurricane, water damage, riot, strikes,
malicious damage including act of terrorism and sabotage, earthquake, tsunami,

collapse and/or loss of contents of tanks.

. Sum insured: Ful replécement value of the Complex or on a first loss basis as
may be agreed

Deductible: " Not to exceed US$500,000 each loss other than in respect of
earthquake or tsunami which not to exceed USD5,000,000.

Insured: The Company, the O&M Contractor, GOP, the Power Purchaser, and the
Lenders.

. 2. Consequential Loss Following All Risks:

Cover:Loss of revenue due to loss of capacity and/or loss of output as a direct
consequence of loss of or damage to the Complex and caused by a peril insured under

paragraph 1 above.

Sum insured: Not less than an amount equal to the estimated continuing
expenses, including debt service, during the indemnity period. Z\

Ve 4



- 1 - .—- v . .

Power
§ Station
SN

Pointer 28°35'43.90" N 63°24'09 11 elev 63 m -2 Streaming 11T 100% Eye alt. 40.12 km
1

T2




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29

